## **RESOLUTION NO. 7, 2024**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF LAWRENCE, INDIANA APPROVING A CITY OF LAWRENCE PROCUREMENT POLICY FOR FEDERAL GRANTS

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Lawrence, Indiana recognizes the need to establish and maintain clear and consistent policies governing the procurement of goods and services using federal grant funds, ensuring compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations;

**WHEREAS**, the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (commonly referred to as the "Uniform Guidance") set forth specific procurement standards to promote efficiency, transparency, and integrity in the use of federal funds;

**WHEREAS**, the adoption of a Procurement Policy for Federal Grants will help ensure that all procurements conducted by the by the City of Lawrence are fair, competitive, and free from conflicts of interest, while supporting the responsible stewardship of federal grant funds; and

**WHEREAS,** a copy of the proposed *City of Lawrence Procurement Policy for Federal Grants* is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Lawrence that:

SECTION 1. The *City of Lawrence Procurement Policy for Federal Grants* is hereby adopted and effective immediately.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is effective upon passage.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ADOPTED and PASSED this	day of December 2024.
	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY, CITY OF LAWRENCE, INDIANA
	Jim Perron, Chairman
	Barbara Lawrence
	Zachary Brown

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_ Mary Campbell, Asst. Board Secretary

## Exhibit A

## City of Lawrence Procurement Policy for Federal Grants